

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION, SECOND DEPARTMENT

-----X
SEPHARDIC CONGREGATION OF
SOUTH MONSEY,

Docket No. 2007-1076

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE TOWN OF RAMAPO, THE
ASSESSOR OF THE TOWN OF
RAMAPO, ROCKLAND COUNTY,
NEW YORK, AND THE BOARD OF
ASSESSMENT REVIEW FOR THE
TOWN OF RAMAPO,

Defendants-Respondents.
-----X

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION
In Support of Plaintiff-Appellant

James J. Duane (Bar # 1980721)
Counsel of Record
1000 Regent University Drive
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
(757) 226-4336

Steven W. Fitschen
Barry C. Hodge
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Ste. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. RABBI HANKAKIAN MEETS THE OFFICIATING CLERGY REQUIREMENT OF REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW §462 BECAUSE SECURING ADDITIONAL FULL-TIME OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT DOES NOT PREVENT A CLERGYMAN FROM BEING ABLE TO FULFILL HIS FULL-TIME DUTIES IN THE MINISTRY AND A CHURCH LEADER WHO WORKS FULL-TIME AS A CLERGYMAN AND SECURES OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT CANNOT BE BARRED FROM RECEIVING A TAX EXEMPTION 2

 A. Securing Additional Full-time Outside Employment Does Not Prevent a Clergyman From Being Able to Fulfill His Full-time Duties in the Ministry Because There Are Several Professions in Which 80-hour Workweeks Are Both Customary and Necessary, Thereby Proving That an 80-hour Workweek is a Possible Feat..... 3

 B. A Church Leader Who Works Full-time as a Clergyman and Secures Additional Outside Employment Cannot be Barred From Receiving a Tax Exemption Because the Test For Determining a Person’s Status as an Officiating Clergyman is Whether the Person Performs All the Duties of an Officiating Clergyman..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

New York Court of Appeals:

Word of Life Ministries v. Nassau County, 3 N.Y.3d 455, 821 N.E.2d 130,
787 N.Y.S.2d 705 (2004)..... 8, 10

New York Supreme Court:

*Full Gospel Tabernacle of Long Island, N.Y., Inc. v. Bd. of Assessor
Of Town of Brookhaven*, 187 N.Y.L.J. 15, Jan. 25, 1981
(Sup. Ct. Suffolk County)..... 8, 9

Matter of Holy Trinity Orthodox Church of E. Meadow v. O’Shea,
720 N.Y.S.2d 904 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 2001). 8, 9

Sephardic Congregation of S. Monsey v. Town of Ramapo,
827 N.Y.S.2d 850 (Sup. Ct. Rockland County 2007). 2, 3

*Temple Beth Sholom, Inc. of Roslyn, N.Y. v. Nassau County Dep’t of
Assessment, Bureau of Exemptions*, 800 N.Y.S.2d 357
(Sup. Ct. Nassau County 2001). 8, 9

Other State Courts:

St. Matthew’s Lutheran Church for the Deaf v. Division of Tax Appeals,
87 A.2d 732 (1952) 10

Statutes:

New York Real Property Tax Law §462 (Consol. 2007). 1, 2

Miscellaneous:

Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education (ACGME),
*The ACGME’s Approach to Limit Resident Hours 12 Months After
Implementation: A Summary of Achievements*,
[www.acgme.org/acWebsite/dutyHours/
dh_dutyhoursummary2003-04.pdf](http://www.acgme.org/acWebsite/dutyHours/dh_dutyhoursummary2003-04.pdf). 4

The Association of Religion Data Archives, *Pulpit and Pew National Survey
of Pastoral Leaders, 2001*, Codebook, [http://www.thearda.com/Archive/
Files/Codebooks/CLERGY01_CB.asp](http://www.thearda.com/Archive/Files/Codebooks/CLERGY01_CB.asp)..... 7, 8

Anthony Ciolli, *The Medical Resident Working Hours Debate: A
Proposal for Private Decentralized Regulation of Graduate
Medical Education*, Social Science Research Network,
Feb. 5, 2006, <http://ssrn.com/abstract=881378>. 4

The Esquire Group, *Lawyers Opt for Part-Time Hours*, City
Business, May 7, 1996, [http://www.esquiregroup.com/
about_news_09.cfm](http://www.esquiregroup.com/about_news_09.cfm). 5

Marilyn Gardner, “*Extreme*” *Jobs on the Rise*, The Christian
Science Monitor, Dec. 4, 2006, [http://www.csmonitor.com/
2006/1204/p14s01-wmgn.html](http://www.csmonitor.com/2006/1204/p14s01-wmgn.html)..... 4, 5

Becky R. McMillan and Matthew J. Price, *How Much Should We
Pay the Pastor? A Fresh Look at Clergy Salaries in the 21st
Century*, Duke Divinity School, Pulpit and Pew Research
Reports No. 2, Winter 2003, [http://pulpitandpew.duke.edu/
salary.html](http://pulpitandpew.duke.edu/salary.html) (follow “Download the full report in Adobe
Acrobat PDF format” hyperlink). 7

Alea Jasmin Mitchell, *Work-to-Life Balance in Departments and
Firm Balance in Departments and Firm Balancing Act*,
Diversity and the Bar, Sept./Oct. 2003, [http://www.mcca.com/
Index.cfm?fuseaction=page.viewPage&PageID=995&d
:\CFusionMX7\verity\Data\dummy.txt](http://www.mcca.com/Index.cfm?fuseaction=page.viewPage&PageID=995&d:\CFusionMX7\verity\Data\dummy.txt). 5

54 Op. Real Prop. Serv. 1 (1976)..... 9

Leslie A. Perlow, *Time to Coordinate: Toward an Understanding of Work-Time Standards and Norms in a Multicountry Study of Software Engineers*, Sage Journals Online (2001), <http://wox.sagepub.com/cgi/content/abstract/28/1/91>..... 6

Interview with Dr. Kevin Volpp, Assistant Professor of Medicine and Health Care Systems–The Wharton School, University of Pennsylvania School of Medicine, online, <http://www.usatoday.com/educate/health/Volpp/volpp.htm>..... 4,5
